
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Committee Room III - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Thursday 2 December 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Liam Paul, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718376 or email 
liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing arrangements: Date 

 
Time Place 

Chairman’s Briefing  
 

Thursday 02 
December 2010 

9.30 am Office of the 
Chief 
Finance Officer 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire County Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Des Moffatt 
Cllr Peter Stoddart 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Mark Edwards 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Tim Jackson 
Lynda Croft 



 

PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Membership Changes  

 

2.   Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee  

 

3.   Apologies for Absence  

 

4.   Minutes of previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2010. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

6.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.  

 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12.00noon on 
Tuesday 30 November  

 

8.   KPMG Benchmarking Update (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To review in what areas the Pension Fund could improve its performance within 
the KPMG Benchmarking report presented to Committee in February. 

 
 
 
 



9.   CIPFA Business Activities Update  

 A verbal update of current pension issues and CIPFA’s recent activities will be 
provided by Bob Summers – Independent Adviser to the Fund. 

 

10.   Independent Public Services Pension Commission Call for Evidence 
(Pages 19 - 36) 

 To ask members to provide comments on the Independent Public Service 
Pensions Commission ‘call for evidence’ which will be used to assist Lord 
Hutton in considering the issues for his final report. 

 

11.   Members Training Plan (Pages 37 - 42) 

 To present to Committee a proposed Members Training Plan from 2011 
onwards. 

 

12.   Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register  

 An update on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register which is circulated for 
Members’ consideration (circulated separately). 

 

13.   Date of Next Meeting  

 Members are asked to note that the next regular meeting of this Committee will 
be held on Tuesday, 1 March 2011. 

 

14.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 
 

 

15.   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 14 – 17  because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 



 

PART II  

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

 

16.   Valuation Update (Pages 43 - 44) 

 A confidential report to provide Members an update on the latest progress of 
agreeing new contribution rates with employers as part of the 2010 Valuation. 

 

17.   Investments Quarterly Progress Report (To Follow) 

 A confidential report on the investment activity and performance of the Fund for 
the year to 30 September 2010 is attached for Members’ consideration. 

 

18.   ING - Review of 2010 & Plans for the Future (To Follow) 

 A confidential Annual Report from ING is attached and Members are asked to 
consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 

 



 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), Mr Tim Jackson, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Sheila Parker and 
Cllr Peter Stoddart 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz – Trade Union Representative 
 
  

 
70. Membership Changes 

 
None 
 

71. Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 

72. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Mr. J Edney, Independent Pension Fund Advisor. 
 

73. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 September 2010 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

74. Chairman's Announcements 
 
Members’ training needs self-assessment form 
 
The Chairman reminded members to fill out and return the members’ training 
needs self-assessment form which had been circulated earlier in the month, to 
be returned as soon as possible to the Head of Pensions. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 

Training Session on 03 October 
 
Members of the Committee were reminded that a training day had been 
organised for the 3rd October. The session will provide an overview of 1) 
Investment Strategy / Asset Allocation 2) Investment Management 3) Benefits 
policies, Administration and Communications. Invitations had been sent and 
committee members were asked to note the date in their diaries. 
 
 

75. Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 

76. Public Participation 
 
None 
 

77. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 02 December 2010 
 

78. Urgent Items 
 
None 
 

79. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute No. 11 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

80. 2010 Actuarial Valuation Report 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a confidential report, and then introduced 
Peter Summers of Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s Actuary, who presented the 
results of the valuation. 
 

It was resolved: 
 

a) To note the report of the Head of Pensions, and the report and 
verbal update of the Fund’s Actuary; 

b) To note the assumptions that have been agreed with the 
Actuary, as set out in paragraphs 13 to 25 of the report by the 
Head of Pensions; 

Page 2



 
 
 

c) To note the summary outcomes of the valuation as set out in 
paragraphs 31 to 38; 

d) To approve the theoretical contribution rates for the next three 
years as summarised in the Appendix, for presentation to the 
employer bodies at a meeting later on 30 September - in the 
knowledge that some changes may be necessary following the 
recommendations from the Hutton inquiry into public sector 
pensions and any resultant legislation. 

e) To note that discussions will be held with those non-secure 
employer bodies regarding contribution rate relief and that an 
update will be presented to the 02 December meeting if possible 
and in any case to the February Committee meeting. 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10:35 – 12:55 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Liam Paul, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718376, e-mail liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL                       AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
2 December 2010 
 

 
KPMG BENCHMARKING UPDATE 

 
 

1. This report asks the Committee to note the activities the Wiltshire Pension Fund would 
need to undertake to improve of the current scores in the KPMG Pensions Schemes 
Financial Controls Peer Group Comparison.   

 
Introduction & Background 
 
2. On 25 February 2010 KPMG presented their Pension Schemes Financial Control Peer 

Group Comparison paper (see attached) to this Committee.  The purpose was to 
provide an overview of how the Wiltshire Pension Fund compared with its peer group 
(audit clients with assets over £1billion) which included both public and private sector 
schemes.   

 
3. The areas covered were: 

• Scheme Governance 

• Dealing with Members: Defined Benefit 

• Investments: Segregated Funds 

• Investments: Pooled Investment Vehicles 

• Scheme Accounting 
 

4. In most areas the Fund compared favourably with its peer group.  However, the 
Committee requested a report be broug
[...]
core 8 (Peer Group 8)    
 
32. The Fund undertakes most of the key reconciliations.  As mentioned in paragraphs 19 

to 24 there are areas that can be improved and developed in regards to contributions 
received and pensioner payroll which will assist performance here.   

 
Consistency of Accounts with Annual Report – Score 7 (Peer Group 9)    
 

33. This refers to the reconciliation of membership movements which were described in 
paragraphs 15 to 17.  More regular monitoring of members would ensure a quality audit 
trail for the figures that are presented in the annual report. These are currently based 
on the pension database as at 31 March each year.  Implementing this would keep the 
Fund in line with its peers.   

 
Summary 
 
34. As described above there are a number of changes that can be implemented to assist 

in improving the score.  Some are relatively straight forward and require an additional 
reconciliation or amendment to current procedures which are already audit action 
points.   
 

35. Other areas, like the systems testing of the investment managers and custodian 
require significant investment in terms of resources and the additional value of 
achieving a higher score needs to be measured against its overall usefulness to the 
Fund. 

 
36. It should also be remembered the KPMG report compares both the private and public 

sector clients.  It is hoped future reports will look at our performance against public 
sector peers to provide a more meaningful analysis on this sector and may reduce the 
anomalies’ which are not relevant to LGPS funds.    

 
Risk Assessment 
 
37. The report looks at the financial controls and the governance of the Fund.  A low score 

can indicate a lack of suitable processes or procedures which could impact on the 
following risks PEN002: failure to collect and account for contributions from employers 
and employees, PEN005: loss of funds through the fraud and misappropriation and 
PEN010: failure to keep pension records up to date and accurate which are highlighted 
in the risk register elsewhere on the agenda.        

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposals  
 
38. There are none. 
 
Financial Considerations & Risk Assessment 
 
39. There are no direct financial considerations.  However the failure to have proper 

financial controls and good governance within the Fund could lead to poor 
management of assets, incorrect payments being made and ultimately 
maladministration claims from the membership with fines from the pension regulator.  

 

Page 9



 6

Proposal 
 
40. The Committee is asked to note the report and actions being taken to improve the 

performance of the Fund.   
 
 
 
 
 
DAVID ANTHONY  
Head of Pensions  
 
Report Author:  David Anthony 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: 
 
None. 

Page 10



W
il
ts

h
ir

e
 P

e
n

s
io

n
 F

u
n

d
K

P
M

G
 P

e
n
s
io

n
 S

c
h
e
m

e
s
 F

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
C

o
n
tr

o
ls

 P
e
e
r 

G
ro

u
p
 C

o
m

p
a
ri
s
o
n

1
6
 F

e
b
ru

a
ry

 2
0
1
0

P
E

N
S

IO
N

S

A
U

D
IT

 

Page 11



©
2

0
1

0
 K

P
M

G
 L

L
P

, 
a

 U
K

 l
im

it
e

d
 l
ia

b
ili

ty
 p

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
, 

is
 a

 s
u

b
s
id

ia
ry

 o
f 
K

P
M

G
 E

u
ro

p
e

 L
L

P
 a

n
d

 a
 m

e
m

b
e

r 
fi
rm

 o
f 
th

e
 K

P
M

G
 n

e
tw

o
rk

 o
f 

in
d

e
p

e
n

d
e

n
t 

m
e
m

b
e

r 
fi
rm

s
 a

ff
ili

a
te

d
 w

it
h

 K
P

M
G

 I
n

te
rn

a
ti
o

n
a

l,
 a

 S
w

is
s
 c

o
o

p
e

ra
ti
v
e

. 
A

ll 
ri

g
h

ts
 

re
s
e

rv
e

d
. 
T

h
is

 d
o

c
u

m
e
n

t 
is

 c
o

n
fi
d

e
n

ti
a

l 
a

n
d

 i
ts

 c
ir
c
u

la
ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 u
s
e

 a
re

 r
e

s
tr

ic
te

d
. 
K

P
M

G
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 K

P
M

G
 l
o

g
o

 a
re

 r
e

g
is

te
re

d
 t

ra
d

e
m

a
rk

s
 o

f 
K

P
M

G
 I
n

te
rn

a
ti
o

n
a

l,
 a

 S
w

is
s
 c

o
o

p
e

ra
ti
v
e

. 
1

In
tr

o
d

u
c
ti

o
n

P
u

rp
o
s
e

T
h
e
 p

u
rp

o
s
e
 o

f 
th

is
 d

o
c
u
m

e
n

t 
is

 t
[...]

e
e
n

 t
h

e
 

m
e

m
b

e
rs

h
ip

 m
o

v
e

m
e

n
ts

 a
n

d
 t

h
e

 

a
c
c
o

u
n

ts
 i
s
 n

o
t 

fo
rm

a
ll
y

 

re
v
ie

w
e
d

. 
W

it
h

 t
h

e
 c

o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
 o

f 

a
 d

e
ta

il
e
d

 m
e
m

b
e
rs

h
ip

 

re
c
o

n
c
il
ia

ti
o

n
, 
th

is
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 c

o
u

ld
 

b
e

 c
o

m
p

le
te

d
.

K
e
y
 r

e
c
o

n
c
il
ia

ti
o

n
s
 a

re
 

c
o

m
p

le
te

d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 

fi
n

a
n

c
e

 t
e
a
m

 f
o

r 

c
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s
, 

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n

ts
 a

n
d

 

p
e

n
s
io

n
e
r 

p
a
y
ro

ll
.

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
2 December 2010 
 

 
INDEPENDENT PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION – CALL FOR EVIDENCE 

 
 

1. This report asks the Committee to consider the request from the Independent Public 
Service Pensions Commission for evidence and views to assist the review and to 
provide comments to be included in the response from Wiltshire Council.   

 
Introduction & Background 
 
2. The Independent Public Service Pensions Commission was set up by the Government 

to look at the shape and future of Public Sector pensions nationally.  The review is 
being led by Lord Hutton of Furness.   

 
3. The initial report was published in October 2010.  This set out the case for change in 

the public sector: longer lives, the unfairness of a system that rewards high-flyers 
disproportionately, the imbalance between taxpayers and employees and contribution 
rates that do not reflect the value of benefits received.  The main points from this paper 
were: 

 

• Increased contributions from members in the future although the Government will 
need to decide its implementation and how to protect the lower paid.  This will 
include looking at the size and spread of employee contributions and when they 
would be implemented from.  

 

• A move away from a Final Salary Defined Benefit scheme with various options 
being consider
[...]


 
Environmental Impact of the Proposals  
 
8. There are none. 
 
Financial Considerations & Risk Assessment 
 
9. There are no direct financial considerations.  However the outcome of the review may 

lead to a different scheme for members that may lead to changes in employer and 
employee contributions and the future funding of its liabilities.   

 
Proposal 
 
10. The Committee is asked to note the request for evidence as part of the Independent 

Public Service Pensions Commission review and to propose a response for submission 
by 12 December 2010.   

 
 
 
 
 
DAVID ANTHONY  
Head of Pensions  
 
Report Author:  David Anthony 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 20



APPENDIX A 
Draft Response 
 
Lord Hutton of Furness, 
 
Re: Call for evidence for final report 
 

Thank you for this opportunity to outline our views on the proposed changes to public service 
pensions. We administer the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), Police Schemes 
and Fire Schemes for Wiltshire. 
 

Scheme Design 
Q1. What is an appropriate scheme design for public service pensions? Why 
 
It is difficult to evaluate The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) schemes with 
others in the public sector as the LGPS is a funded scheme with assets to back up its 
liabilities unlike many of the other funds which operate on a Pay as You Go (PAYG) bases 
with the full cost being met by the public purse.  The LGPS model appears a sensible 
approach for the long term sustainability of pension provision.      
 
Assuming Final Salary Defined Benefits Schemes are being ruled out on the basis of being 
too expensive and unfair and Defined Contributions (DC) Schemes as being inadequate, the 
remaining options appear to be either Career Average Relating Earnings (CARE) for all or a 
type of Hybrid Scheme.  
 
CARE Scheme for all members, with an accrual rate of 60ths or 70ths, would appear to meet 
the requirement of adequacy and with th
[...]
their agreement to enter the 
Fund and in our Fund we have already seen this happen on a number of occasions. By 
expanding this fairly flexible provision to other public services schemes, we believe private 
sector companies would have a more level playing field to operate on.  
   
The concept of ‘Fair Deal’ and protecting pension provision in line with the other protections 
in place under TUPE as it clear the pensions should be valued in a similar way to someone’s 
standard remuneration package.  
 
The ‘playing field’ would also be levelled further if private sector pension provision was 
improved alongside the reduction of any public sector pension provision. 
 
Q19. Which non-public service employees should be eligible for membership of public 
service schemes? 
 
There is no apparent reason why non-public service employees should not be eligible for 
membership of public service schemes as along as appropriate guarantees and bonds are in 
place, as necessary, and paid for by the non-public service person’s employer. The LGPS 
already hosts non-public service employees as result of TUPE transfers 
 
Administration Costs 
 
Q20. What evidence is there on administration costs (excluding fund management 
costs) of private sector schemes? How do these compare with those in the public 
service schemes? 
 
We do not have sufficient information to make a reasonable comparison. However, care 
needs to be taken to ensure comparisons are made between Defined Benefit schemes in the 
private sector.  There are also issues around scheme size and maturity profile that needs 
consideration.   
 
We are aware that our administrative costs are likely to be higher than the equivalent in the 
private sector because of the level of complexity and lack of flexibility which exists in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Regulatory changes and an improvement in the consultation and transition arrangements 
when regulations do change, as well as greater clarity over how they sho
[...]
 
• how risk should be shared between the taxpayer and employee;  
• which organisations should have access to public service schemes;  
• implementation and transitional arrangements for any recommendations; and  
• wider Government policy to encourage adequate saving for retirement and longer 

working lives.  
 
As part of the review, the Commission is invited to produce an interim report by the end 
of September 2010. This should consider the case for delivering savings on public service 
pensions within the spending review period – consistent with the Government’s 
commitment to protect those on low incomes - to contribute towards the reduction of 
the structural deficit. The commission is invited to produce the final report in time for 
Budget 2011.  
 
Scheme coverage  

 
• For civil servants:  
 

o Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme  
o Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (Northern Ireland)  
 

• Armed Forces Pension Scheme  
 
• For NHS employees:  
 

o NHS Pension Scheme  
o NHS Superannuation Scheme (Scotland)  
o Health and Personal Social Services Northern Ireland Superannuation 

Scheme  
 

• For teachers:  
 

o Teachers’ Pension Scheme (England and Wales)  
o Scottish Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme  
o Northern Ireland Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme  

Page 34



 

 

• For Local Government:  
 

o Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales)  
o Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland)  
o Northern Ireland Local Government Pension Scheme  
 

• Police Pension Scheme (administered locally)  
 
• Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (administered locally)  
 
• United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority Pension Schemes  
 
• Judicial Pensions Scheme  
 
• Department for international Development – Overseas Superannuation Scheme  
 
• Research Councils’ Pension Schemes  

 
In addition to the schemes mentioned above, there are a number of smaller schemes and 
many established to cover only one senior appointment which do not specifically ne
[...]
r
ü ü ü ü As required - 

notify Head of 

Pensions

General overview of LGPS ü

COMPLETION 

TARGET DATE

GENERAL TRAINING

PROPOSED DELIVERY METHODS

TRAINING NEED Member’s 

Handbook

Members’ 

Briefing 

Notes 

(Electronic)

Internal 

Training 

Events 

(Internal & 

External 

Speakers)

External 

Conferences 

& Training 

Seminars

E-Learning 

(eg.  

Webcasts, 

Videos)

One-to-

One 

Briefing 

with an 

officer

 

Page 40



 

Short 

Seminars 

(before 

Committee 

meeting)

Actuarial methods, standards and 

practices:

•         Considerations in relation to 

outsourcings and bulk transfers
ü 31-Oct-12

•         Triennial Valuation refresher ü 30-Apr-10

CHAIRMAN  /  VICE CHAIRMAN 

TRAINING

•         Fund benchmarking          ü 31-Oct-11

•         Stakeholder feedback ü 31-Oct-11

•         Appreciation of changes to 

scheme rules
ü Invite to be 

circulated to 

relevant ones

PROPOSED DELIVERY METHODS

TRAINING NEED Member’s 

Handbook

Members’ 

Briefing 

Notes 

(Electronic)

Internal 

Training 

Events 

(Internal & 

External 

Speakers)

External 

Conferences 

& Training 

Seminars

E-Learning 

(eg.  

Webcasts, 

Videos)

One-to-

One 

Briefing 

with an 

officer

COMPLETION 

TARGET DATE

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous Meeting
	8 KPMG Benchmarking Update
	WPFC 021210 Item 8 - KPMG Benchmarking Update Appendix

	10 Independent Public Services Pension Commission Call for Evidence
	WPFC 021210 Item 10 - Hutton Commission Call for evidence - Appendix A
	WPFC 021210 Item 10 - Hutton Commission call for evidence - Appendix B

	11 Members Training Plan
	16 Valuation Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), Mr Tim Jackson, 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Mark Packard and Cllr Sheila Parker  
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
Jim Edney, Independent Pensions Advisor 
William Marshall, Hymans-Robertson representative 
Bob Summers, CIPFA representative 
Mike Pankiewicz, Wiltshire Unison representative 
  

 
81. Membership Changes 

 
The Committee noted the following membership changes: 
 
Cllr Mark Packard to become a full member of the Committee 
Cllr David Jenkins to become a reserve member of the Committee 
Lynda Croft will replace Irlene Cooper as an Employer Body Representative 
 

82. Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
The Chair introduced the following non-members of the Committee newly in 
attendance: 
 
Michael Hudson, Interim Chief Finance Officer, 
William Marshall, representing Hymans-Robertson in the absence of Paul 
Potter, and 
Bob Summers, representing the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) 
 

83. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Des Moffatt and Peter Stoddart of Swindon 
Borough Council, and Lynda Croft. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

84. Minutes of previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

85. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were none that had not been covered in minutes 81-83. 
 

86. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

87. Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. There were no members 
of the public present. 
 

88. KPMG Benchmarking Update 
 
The Head of Pensions introduced the KPMG benchmarking report and 
highlighted and explained key points. Following discussion by the Committee it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) To note the report and actions being taken to improve the 
performance of the Fund.  

 
b) That the Head of Pensions should provide a KPMG benchmarking 

progress report at the next Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
meeting. 

 
89. CIPFA Business Activities Update 

 
The Head of Pensions introduced Bob Summers, Chair of the CIPFA Pensions 
Panel, who presented a business activities update. 
 
This included: 

• progress and anticipated outcomes of Lord Hutton’s pensions review, 

• CIPFA membership and networks, 

• collaborative opportunities within pension funds, and 

• public sector pension rights and regulations. 
 
The Committee discussed the content of the presentation and it was, 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the key messages presented. 
 

90. Independent Public Services Pension Commission Call for Evidence 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a report outlining the general scope and 
provisions of the forthcoming review by the Independent Public Service 
Pensions Commission, led by Lord Hutton of Furness. Recommended 
responses to consultation questions were discussed and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) To note the request for evidence as part of the Independent Public 
Service Pensions Commission review. 

 
b) To approve the responses recommended by the Head of Pensions, 

subject to the following amendment: 
 

Question 19: 
 
This review should also take account that currently within the Local 
Government Pension Scheme there are a number of non-public 
sector employers who are admitted bodies.   

 
They have certain legal responsibilities imposed on them by the 
scheme but don’t benefit from the same employer covenants as 
public sector bodies.  Another important issue is that in many 
cases employees within admitted bodies have a choice of pension 
schemes and unfavourable changes to in the LGPS may see these 
members leave, increasing the maturity profile of the membership 
for these employers.   
 
And submit responses to the IPSPC by 12 December 2010. 

 
91. Members Training Plan 

 
The Head of Pensions presented the Members’ Training Plan and briefed 
members on its purpose, history and outlook. Following discussion by the 
Committee, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) That the Members’ Training Plan be approved 
 
b) That members’ training attendance and participation be logged and 

published in future 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
92. Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register 

 
The Head of Pensions introduced the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register, 
providing updates where the classification of risks had changed since the last 
meeting, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update of the Risk Register. 
 

93. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee was confirmed to be 
held on Tuesday 1 March 2011. 
 

94. Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

95. Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Nos. 96, 97 and 98 because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

96. Valuation Update 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a confidential report on the 2010 Actuarial 
Valuation of the Wiltshire Pension Fund. After discussion by the Committee, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the on-going discussion being held with employers and that a 
final position will be presented to the March Committee meeting.  
 

97. Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented the confidential 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Investment Quarterly Progress Report. After significant 
discussion, during which the Committee considered the Authority’s investment 
performance relative to other Local Government Pension Schemes which was 
published in the public domain, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) To note the Quarterly Investment Report 
 
b) To approve the continued use of the un-hedged benchmark for 

reporting total fund performance 
 

c) That a report on the reasons for the Fund’s peer group ranking and 
to outline the opportunities for improvement be prepared and 
submitted by Hymans-Robertson prior to 25 December 2010. 

 
98. ING - Review of 2010 & Plans for the Future 

 
The ING representative expected was unable to attend due to adverse weather 
conditions and as such it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer this item until the next meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee, to be held on 1 March 2011.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713058, e-mail chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


